om
in

at
ed

 in

SG
D

U

SD

ID
R

To

ta
l

R
M

R

M

R
M

R

M
31

.1
2.

20
21

C
as

h
an

d
ba

nk
 b

al
an

ce
s

 1
05

 1

1,
00

9

 1
8

 1

1,
13

2

31
.3

.2
02

1
C

as
h

an
d

ba
nk

 b
al

an
ce

s

 1

05

 1
0,

94
5

 1

8

 1
1,

06
8

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Cont’d)

177

 GROUP PROPERTY BERHAD Registration No. 200101017677 (553434-U)
ANNUAL REPORT financial period ended 31 December 2021

38.	 Financial Instruments (Cont’d)

(c)	 Financial risk management objectives and policies (Cont’d)

(iii)	 Market risks (Cont’d)

(a)	 Foreign currency exchange risk (Cont’d)

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency exchange risk

	 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit net of tax to be reasonably possible
change in the key foreign currency against the functional currency of the Group, with all other variables
held constant.

 		  31.12.2021	 31.3.2021
				   Effect on		  Effect on
			   Change in	 profit 	 Change in	 profit
			   currency rate	 before tax	 currency rate	 before tax
			   RM	 RM	 RM	 RM

Group
JPY			   Strengthened 5%	  691,797 	 Strengthened 5%	  504,510
			   Weakened 5%	  (691,797)	 Weakened 5%	  (504,510)
SGD			   Strengthened 5%	  (13,206)	 Strengthened 5%	  (23,305)
			   Weakened 5%	  13,206 	 Weakened 5%	  23,305
HKD			   Strengthened 5%	  107,132 	 Strengthened 5%	  13,918
			   Weakened 5%	  (107,132)	 Weakened 5%	  (13,918)
GBP			   Strengthened 5%	  111,182 	 Strengthened 5%	  87,549
			   Weakened 5%	  (111,182)	 Weakened 5%	  (87,549)
USD			   Strengthened 5%	  7,024 	 Strengthened 5%	  13,697
			   Weakened 5%	  (7,024)	 Weakened 5%	  (13,697)
RMB			   Strengthened 5%	  3,815 	 Strengthened 5%	  3,685
			   Weakened 5%	  (3,815)	 Weakened 5%	  (3,685)

Company
SGD			   Strengthened 5%	  5 	 Strengthened 5%	  5
			   Weakened 5%	  (5)	 Weakened 5%	  (5)
USD			   Strengthened 5%	  550 	 Strengthened 5%	 547
			   Weakened 5%	  (550)	 Weakened 5%	  (547)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Cont’d)

178

 GROUP PROPERTY BERHAD Registration No. 200101017677 (553434-U)
ANNUAL REPORT financial period ended 31 December 2021

38.	 Financial Instruments (Cont’d)

(c)	 Financial risk management objectives and policies (Cont’d)

(iii)	 Market risks (Cont’d)

(b)	 Interest rate risk

	 The Group and the Company exposed to interest rate risk arises primarily from financing through
interest bearing financial assets and financial liabilities. The Group’s and the Company’s policy is to
obtain the financing with the most favourable interest rates in the market.

	 The Group and the Company constantly monitors its interest rate risk by reviewing its debts portfolio
to ensure favourable rates are obtained. The Group does not utilise interest swap contracts or other
derivative instruments for trading or speculative purposes.

	 The carrying amounts of the Group and of the Company’s financial instruments that are exposed to
interest rate risk are as follows:

 					   31.12.2021	 31.3.2021
					   RM	 RM

Group
Fixed rate instruments
Financial liability
Lease liabilities				   2,294,271 	  1,643,353

Floating rate instrument
Financial liability
Bank borrowings				   188,667,447 	  84,934,560

Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

	 The Group and the Company do not account for any fixed rate financial assets at fair value through
profit or loss. Therefore, a change in interest rates at the end of the reporting period would not affect
profit or loss.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for floating rate instruments

	 This analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant. The assumed movement in basis points
for interest rate sensitivity analysis is based on the currently observable market environment.

					   31.12.2021	 31.3.2021
					   RM	 RM

Effect to profit or loss
Group
Interest rate increased by 0.5%			   943,337 	  424,673
Interest rate decreased by 0.5%			   (943,337)	  (424,673)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Cont’d)

179

 GROUP PROPERTY BERHAD Registration No. 200101017677 (553434-U)
ANNUAL REPORT financial period ended 31 December 2021

38.	 Financial Instruments (Cont’d)

(d)	 Fair value of financial instruments

	 The carrying amounts of short term receivables and payables, cash and cash equivalents and short term borrowings
approximate their fair value due to the relatively short term nature of these financial instruments and insignificant
impact of discounting.

	 The table below analyses financial instruments not carried at fair value for which fair value is disclosed, together
with their fair values and carrying amounts shown in the statements of financial position.